2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

(e) New standards adopted as at 1 October 2019 (continued)

  IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ (continued)

  On transition, for leases previously accounted for as operating leases with a remaining lease term of less
than 12 months and for leases of low-value assets the Group has applied the optional exemptions to
not recognise right-of-use assets but to account for the lease expense on a straightline basis over the
remaining lease term.

  For those leases previously classified as finance leases, the right-of-use asset and lease liability are
measured at the date of initial application at the same amounts as under IAS 17 immediately before the
date of initial application.

  On transition to IFRS 16 the weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities
recognised under IFRS 16 was 15.5%.

  The Group has benefited from the use of hindsight for determining lease term when considering options to
extend and terminate leases.

  The following is a reconciliation of the financial statement line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at 1 October
2019:

Carrying
amount at

30 September
2019 Remeasurement

IFRS 16
carrying

amount at 1
October 2019

ZMW’000 ZMW’000 ZMW’000

Property, plant and equipment 2,841,824 15,425 2,857,249

Lease liabilities (40,784) (15,425) (56,209)

Total 2,801,040 - 2,801,040

Carrying
amount at

30 September
2019 Remeasurement

IFRS 16
carrying

amount at 1
October 2019

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Property, plant and equipment 215,290 766 216,056
Lease liabilities (3,090) (766) (3,856)

Total 212,200 - 212,200

Zambeef Products PLC Annual Report 202062

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

(e) New standards adopted as at 1 October 2019 (continued)

 IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ (continued)

 The following is a reconciliation of total operating lease commitments at 30 September 2019 to the lease
liabilities recognised at 1 October 2019:

ZMW’000 USD’000

Total operating lease commitments disclosed at 30 September 2019 15,881 1,203

Recognition exemptions:

Leases of low value assets (1,359) (103)

Leases with remaining life less than 12 months (13,079) (991)

[…]

substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s interest rate risk arises from overdraft facilities and long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued

at variable rates expose the Group to interest rate risk. The interest rates to which the Group is exposed are
set out in notes 20, 23 and 24. The risk of interest rate movements is managed through on-going monitoring
of the Group’s overdrafts and long-term borrowings, the spreading of debt between a number of financial
institutions and the denomination of debt in Zambian Kwacha and USD.

 The Group’s term facilities are medium to long term with fixed spread over LIBOR. A 0.5 percent movement
in the LIBOR rate would not have a material impact on the interest expense for the Group.

 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change of interest

of +/- 5%. These changes are  considered to be reasonably possible based on the current market conditions
that have been adversely affected by the outbreak of COVID-19. All other variables are held constant.

Zambeef Products PLC Annual Report 2020126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
30. Financial instruments (continued)

Profit Equity
Changes in interest rates +5% -5% +5% -5%

ZMW’000s ZMW’000s ZMW’000s ZMW’000s
30 September 2020 (34,829) 34,829 (27,863) 22,291
30 September 2019 (31,842) 31,842 (25,474) 20,379

Profit Equity
Changes in interest rates +5% -5% +5% -5%

USD’000s USD’000s USD’000s USD’000s
30 September 2020 (2,154) 2,154 (1,723) 1,379
30 September 2019 (2,585) 2,585 (2,068) 1,654

(iv)  Market risk
 The Group is not exposed to the risk of the value of its financial assets fluctuating as a result of changes in

market prices.

(b)  Credit risk
Trade receivables
The Directors believe the credit risk of trade receivables is low. The credit risk is managed by the selective
granting of credit.

(c)  Liquidity risk
 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group might be unable to meet its obligations associated with its financial

liabilities. The Group monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure it has
sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on any undrawn borrowing